PLANNING APPLICATION NUMBER:P08/1671

Type of approval sought Full Planning Permission

Ward HAYLEY GREEN & CRADLEY SOUTH

Applicant Mr John Bowen, Epic Homes

Location: 31, ALMA STREET, CRADLEY, HALESOWEN, B63 2JD

Proposal ERECTION OF A PAIR OF SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS
(RESUBMISSION OF WITHDRAWN APPLICATION P08/1346)

Recommendation | APPROVE SUBJECT TO A 106 AGREEMENT

Summary:

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

1. The application site is the former side/rear garden area of no. 31 Alma Street,

Halesowen. The site is a rectangular area of land measuring 10.6m wide x 41.4m

deep. No. 31 has recently been refurbished and the adjoining application site has

been cleared and levelled. The application site is delineated at the rear by new

boundary fencing and a temporary mesh fencing that adjoins Alma Street for Health

& Safety/Security reasons. Although the site has been levelled Alma Street slopes

down from West to East.

PROPOSAL

2.  The proposal is for a pair of 2 no. bed semi detached 2 storey dwellings with parking

at the front, rear gardens and landscaped borders also at the front. The application

is accompanied by a Design & Access Statement.
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HISTORY
3

APPLICATION | PROPOSAL DECISION DATE

No.

98/50966 Outline application for 1 no. 3 | Granted 02/07/98
bed house

P0O7/0575 Outline application for 1 no. 3 | Granted 11/05/07
bed house

P08/1346 Erection of a pair of 2 no. bed | Withdrawn | 16/10/08
semi detached dwellings

4.  The application P08/1346 was withdrawn to allow an amended roof design to be
submitted (from gable to hipped), to reduce the visual impact upon no. 31 Alma
Street.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION

5.  No responses have been received as a result of the public consultation procedure.

OTHER CONSULTATION

6. Head of Environmental Health & Trading Standards — no adverse comments
Group Engineer (Development) — The proposed scheme conforms to highway
standards for this type of development

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY

7. Dudley Unitary Development Plan

S2  Creating a more sustainable Borough

153



S8 Housing

DD1 Urban Design

DD4 Development in Residential Areas
DD7 Planning Obligations

AM14 Parking

H1  New Housing Development

H3 Housing Assessment Criteria

H6  Housing Density

H7  Housing on previously developed land
UR9 Contaminated Land

8. Supplementary Planning Document

New Housing Development — A Guide to Establishing Urban Context

Parking Standards and Travel Plans

9. Supplementary Planning Guidance

Planning Guidance Note No. 3 — New Housing Development

10. National Planning Guidance

Planning Policy Statement 1 — Delivering Sustainable Development
Planning Policy Statement 3 — Housing

Planning Policy Statement 23 — Planning and Pollution Control
11. The key issues for consideration in this application are as follows:
e Principle

e Density

¢ Residential Amenity
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12.

13.

14.

15.

e Design

¢ Highways & Parking

Principle

The principle of residential development at this location has been established with
the previous approvals (98/50966 and P07/0575) for 1 no. 3 bed detached house.
Given this, it is considered that the proposed development of a pair of semi detached
houses is in compliance with Policy H3 of the adopted UDP (2005).

Density

The proposed development of 2 no. dwellings would result in development at a
density of 48 dwellings per hectare (dph). The properties in the locality are
characterised by a wide mix of property types from detached to semi detached to
terraced. The variety in house types ensures the density, in the local area, ranges
from 26dph to 61dph. As such the density of the development would be in
accordance with the varied local context of the area and in compliance with Policy H6
of the adopted UDP (2005).

Residential Amenity

The proposed scheme comprises a pair of 2 no. bed semi detached 2 storey
dwellings, front parking and rear gardens. Either side of the application site there is
a line of 5 no. terraced properties sited back of pavement and a pair of semi
detached dormer style dwellings set back 7 metres from the highway respectively.
Next to the existing semis there are 2 no. detached properties and there is a long row
of terraced houses opposite the application site. The character of the area is
considered to be mixed in terms of plot widths, layout and dwelling types and this

proposal is considered to be compatible with the character of the area.

The proposed 2 no. semi detached houses would be set back 10m from the highway
whilst the detached house in the previous approval is set back 12m. The reduction in
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16.

17.

18.

set back ensures that at the rear the proposed pair of semis would only project 1m
beyond the rear elevation of no.19 Alma Street instead of the 3m projection for the
approved house thereby reducing the visual impact of the proposed scheme upon
no. 19 Alma Street, when compared with the previous approval. The application site
is at a higher level than no.19 Alma Street though the siting of the proposed

dwellings would ensure there is no detrimental impact upon no.19.

As in the case of the previous approval (P07/0575) the proposed scheme would not
comply with the 45° code when measured from the rear facing bedroom of no. 31
Alma Street. However, the proposed dwelling would be set 1m in from the boundary
with no. 31 Alma Street and the new hipped roof design reduces the visual height of
the proposed dwelling from the side in comparison to the previous gable design
scheme. The south facing orientation of no. 31 and the adjoining properties ensures
that there would only be a limited reduction in sunlight during early to mid morning at
the rear of no. 31 and thereafter the siting of the proposed dwellings would not
significantly reduce the sunlight or daylight enjoyed by the habitable rooms of no. 31
Alma Street. Neighbours amenity is not considered to be detrimentally affected and
the proposal is in accordance with Policies DD4 and H3 of the adopted UDP (2005).

Design

There are a number of residential designs along Alma Street including terraced
houses, detached and semi detached from a variety of eras. The proposed
development comprising traditional style brick built and tiled dwellings would
complement the character of the locality and is in compliance with Policies DD1, DD4
and H3 of the adopted UDP (2005).

Highways & Parking

The 2 no. proposed dwellings would have 2 no. off street parking spaces each and
an off street parking space for the adjacent property known as no. 31 Alma Street.

There are no highway objections to the proposed scheme.
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19.

Planning Obligations

The proposed development has a requirement to provide planning obligations to
mitigate against the consequential planning loss to the existing community. Should
permission be granted a S106 Agreement would be required in respect of the

following contributions.

Offsite Contributions:

The proposal attracts a requirement for a commuted sum to be paid towards the

following infrastructure:

e Libraries - £359.06

e Open Space, Sport & Recreation - £3120.60

e Transport Infrastructure Improvements - £4908.46
e Public Realm - £990.60

¢ Management & Monitoring Charge - £500.00

Total Offsite Contributions equates to £9878.72

CONCLUSION

20.

The siting and the external appearance of the proposed dwellings are considered to
be acceptable. The proposed scheme has made full and efficient use of the land and
the scheme conforms to the local context of the area. Neighbours amenity and street
scene are not considered to be detrimentally affected, and the scheme is in

compliance with adopted Unitary Development Plan Policy.

RECOMMENDATION

21.

It is recommended that the application be approved subiject to:
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a) The development shall not be commenced until a scheme for the submission
and approval of a planning obligation to guarantee the sum of £9878.72 for the
provision, maintenance and enhancement of off-site public open space and play
provision, library, public realm and transport improvements has been submitted

to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) The scheme shall include the method, timing and arrangements including a
means to guarantee a financial payment, increased through index linking from
the first April each subsequent year, in accordance with the Council’s planning

obligations policies.

c) The following conditions, with delegated powers to the Director of the Urban

Environment to make amendments to these as necessary.

REASON FOR APPROVAL

The siting and the external appearance of the proposed dwellings are considered to
be acceptable. The proposed scheme has made full and efficient use of the land and
the scheme conforms to the local context of the area. Neighbours amenity and street
scene are not considered to be detrimentally affected and the scheme is in

compliance with adopted Unitary Development Plan Policy.
The decision to grant planning permission has been taken with regard to the policies
and the proposals in the adopted Dudley Unitary Development Plan (2005) and to all

other relevant material considerations.

The above is intended as a summary of the reasons for the grant of planning

permission. For further details on the decision please see the application report.
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INFORMATIVE

The development hereby permitted shall be built in accordance with drawing nos.
0858/001 Rev A and 0858/001, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.

NOTE TO APPLICANT

The granting of planning permission does not confirm the structural integrity of the
proposed development. Local Planning Authorities do not have a duty of care to
individual landowners when granting applications for planning permission and are not
liable for loss caused to an adjoining landowner for permitting development.
Sections 77 and 78 of the Building Act 1984, provides Local Authorities with powers
to take action with respect to dangerous buildings/structures. Therefore, should the
development raise concerns in the future with respect to its structural stability there
are powers under separate legislation to planning that would enable the situation to

be rectified.

Conditions and/or reasons:
1. The development shall not be begun until a scheme for the provision of:

Off site public open space and play area improvements

Off site library improvements

Off site Public Realm improvements

Off site Transport improvements
Has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
The scheme shall include the method, timing and arrangements to comply with the
Council’s policies for the provision of the infrastructure required in connection with
the proposed development.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three
years from the date of this permission.

3. Prior to first occupation of the dwelling the means of access and parking areas will
be provided in accordance with the approved details, drained, levelled, surfaced
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and marked out and will be retained for no other purposes and maintained for the
life of the development.

. Prior to the commencement of development, details of the types, colours and
textures of the materials to be used on the external surfaces of the buildings hereby
approved shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. The development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the
approved details.

. Prior to the commencement of development, details of the landscaping scheme for
the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. The agreed scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the
approved details before the end of the first planting season following initial
occupation of the development.

. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that
Order), at no time during the life of the development shall the areas approved for
landscaping be used for any other purpose unless otherwise agreed in writing by
the local planning authority.
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= Facing brick to LA approval
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Gable windows fo have obscure glazing
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GROUND FLOOR PLAN FIRST FLOORPLAN
Roof: First Floor Stud Walls: Above Ground Drainage: Heating: Part L1A Compliance
Concrete interlocking tiles on 25 x 50mm s.w. battens on 70 x 50mm s.w. stud partitions to have continuous head and sole Sanitary ware to discharge as indicated and to have Chimney ( Class 2 appliance) to be lined with rebated and . '
Tyvec breathable membrane on s.w. attic trusses designed plate with vertical studs at 600mm ctrs and horizontal noggins at the following wastes. socketed flue liners to BS 1181 1971. Chimney to terminate Target Emission Rate (TER) and Dwelling C02 Emission Rate (DER) calculations to be Bullnose stretcher with 25mm radius
and manufactured to BS.5268 pt3 1985 and fixed to 100 x mid point. Insulate with 100mm Rockwool and face with Gyproc Soundblock WC: 100mm dia waste, 50mm deep seal trap 600mm above roof pitch. pravided o Building Control prior to commencement of wark on site. On completion . .
75mm s.w. wall plate with galvanized mild steel truss plasterboard of 10kg/m.sq WHB: 32mm dia waste, 75mm deep trap Gas fired condensing combination boiler designed and installed by of construction pressure testing is to be carried out by an accredited contractor. Hepworth DrainageThreshold U_..m:_._
clips at 600mm centres. Provide 30 x 5mm mild steel Bath: 50mm dia waste, 75mm deep seal trap CORGI registered contractor. SAP ratings to be provided to LA Accredited Construction Details to be used on this development are indicated on the 25mm Celotex upstand connected to storm water drainage
lateral restraint straps at 1.8m centres. Ceilings to be 12.5mm ) Sink: 38mm dia waste, 75mm deep seal trap Building Control by system designers. X h iste Accredited Details chacklist is o be refained e and P
L . Foundations: All wastes to be upve solvent welded ioints. : ) . . plans where appropriate. Accredited Details checklist is to be retained on site an 50mm PCC _um<_:@ slab on 75mm
plasterboard and skim with vapour control membrane. Provide Foundations fa b indicated tion taken d P ] Central heating system to incorporate thermostatic radiator comoleted by the site manager S
200mm nineral wool insulant layed between ceiling joists with ounda _wzm gbessn ._8. eaon mm.n fon. Ta m:. own Stub stack to have automatic air admittance valve. valves and pragramable timing device. P . Y ) ) a - MCI-GF-02 ] R - . T . T / mm:n_. U__Jn__JQ on 150mm jw_...n_no_.,m
200mm mineral woal insulant layed across ceiling joists. 2.6:.5 min to level o.ﬁ mx_m.rsu or to invert of n__.m_.sm sited 900mm/fL. Provide rodding access point min 300/l >n2..mn_:mn_ .cﬁ.m__m ma.m _n_ms.::mn_ ._.:r._ww . <4 . IR ,A.N S, . . ! Provide 1200mm level _m_._n___._m &
within 1m. To the satisfaction of the Local Authority to SVP's. Terminate SVP min 300mm above roof level ) o ) N . Details are indicated in typical locations and are to be applied where necessary max 1:12 ramp approach.
Building Inspector K . Provide durable notice fixed in a suitable position advising
Walls: . vith vermin proof cage and code 4 lead slate. performance rating of all flues and chimneys. T P
103mm facing brick to LA approval with 100mm cavity and ) o ) ) . ) )
inner leaf of 100mm Besblock Starperformer black with 12.5mm Shae & Landinge Ventiation Ee_“_%mwm x awoss n_cmxn_ w_ﬂ _U.ﬂn__n_m. *s w_néwa wﬂow%. - S B Provide Astos DPC between external brickwork
. . . : combusTion air Tor gas fire. Frovide i ISs Venrilaror internal . 1 1
w_mim_.. board and skim w_:_mj._. _u_.o<_n_m. S0mm Celofex ”:;?x CW3000 Timber stairs to be provided in positions indicated on plans Ventilation system by Passivent Limited comprising the following: ¢ ! 4- /. and Celotex upstand dressed into Threshold drain
insulation and s/s wall ties installed in accordance with manufacturers and to be constructed to suit site conditions with the Ma_v_o_mmc:mcﬁ _.wouﬂ- _ﬂ_.mm::g“,m: Vent Type 100 with free area of T
instructions. Close cavity at jambs and cill with proprietory insulated following controlling dimensions: mm.sq ducted To afmoshphere. Lighting: . . . . . .
cavity closer. Max Pitch: 42° Kitchen to be ventilated by 60 ltr/s extract fan Type N Site Sealer Membrane dressed |\ E Semi-engineering brick corbelled in 25mm af
Vi Going: 220mm discharging to atmosphere. Lighting: Provide energy efficient lighting at a ratio of 1 per & accross cavity and lapped with DPC P location of drain
Support masonry over openings with Catnic or similar approved Mo Rice: 220mm Bathrooms & ground floor WC to have 15ltr/s extract fixed light fittings in accordance with Regulation L1 ...A
3 course insulated combined lintols min end bearing 150mm. Provide ) fan light switch operated with 15min overun. o]
; ; ; Min Headroom: 2000mm/pitch line .4
150mm prestressed concrete lintols to all internal load bearing walls i i ) i Electrical Instalation: < u p _
unless otherwise specified. Provide Astos or similar approved DPC Handrails: 900mm/pifch line & landings e .:m .m o ) ) : F”:ﬂ >H——mﬂm=.ﬂ .”c “.Wd >— am -w.”—.m m.”
. . . . All electrical instalations to be carried out by NICEIC approved .o - [ e
min 225mm above GL. Spindles: Max space between spindles 100mm. Windows & Glazing: ) } . AA PS
Brickwork below GL to be class B semi engineering brick with lean All windows to be double glazed with Pilkington K or similar M_oahw.z”ﬂns WSMSHS. et msﬂn._sﬂa*a e xme_h._m:sm.; . R H"O__mg F-N.nm
mix fill to cavity up to ground level with perps left open at 900mm ctrs approved low enmisivity glass, U value 1.8W/m2K ectrical . o.: ractor ..”v issue a certi _mm e to prove compliance with Par :
with proprietory weep hole vents. Drainage: Bathroom windows to have obscure glazing. of the Building Regulations on completion. =m—mmmcsm=
All new below ground drainage to be 100mm dia Windows to doors to have laminated or toughened safety glass Note: Light switches to be so_.__._.*mn_ max 1.2m/fl
pvc pipe flexibly jointed and laid to fall 160 min on to BS.6206. 1981 marked thus % Provide safety glass to any internal Socket outlets to be mounted min 450/f1

) 6mm gravel. Encase in concrete where passing below glazed doors. Bathroom windows to have obscure glazing. q = ” m m = ° F a a m q > _ F d \d c 1 u N m Q =
First Floor: ildi i joi First floor windows to have opening lights with a clear 1 —.Qﬂamm m Q—-—dmw

building and provide flexcell movement joints at collar

N~.==? 15kg/m T&G flooring n_c.m_._Q n_.___u_u.om._.n_ with glued edges positions. Provide concrete bridging lintols where opening size of 450 x 800mm for means of escape. Sound Testing 1—M=w m—w<wﬂm°=w m wmﬂﬁmc—d

laid on Wyckham Blackwell LPI joists or similar approved to mfcts drains pass through founds. Sound insulation testing for the purposes of Regulation 20A )

instructions. Provide 30x5mm galv m.s. lateral restraint straps at 1.8m of the Building Regulations and Regulation 12A of the Approved

ctrs max with solid blocking beneath at 2.5m ctrs Provide 100mm Manholes: ) Fire/Smoke Detection Inspectors Requlations 2000, must be done in accordance with:

insulation between joists. Ceilings to be 12.5mm 10kg/m2 plasterboard & skim. Manholes fo be preformed polyethylene type with Where indicated thus provide a mains operated BS EN IS0 140-4:1998; BS EN SO 140-7:1998; BS EN IS0 717-1:1997

Provide twin joists bolted together with m12 bolts @ 1.2m ctrs Cl. cover and frame bedded on 150mm concrefe base smoke detector with battery backup to comply BS EN IS0 717-2:1997; BS EN 20354:1993,

f e and encased with lean mix concrete. i ; ; ; ; ; ; Qo ¢

beneath stud walls running parallel to joists. with BS 5466 Part 1. Alternatively provide documentary evidence of registration with ._\._ QQ_ ._\mQ >__@__v._ NQQW
Robust Details Ltd

Ground Floor: Robust Details are identified Thus; E-WH-5
Details are indicated in typical locations and are to be applied where necessary Qmmm\aad >._

75mm sand/cement screed on vapour control layer on Celotex Fast-R FF3000
75mm insulant on 1200g polythene Membrane lapped 300mm & laid in accordance
with manufacturers details. Laid on proprietory beam and block floor. Provide
200mm ventilated sub floor with Cavibrick air bricks & type TAV crancked duct
at 1.8m ctrs.
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Roof First Floor Stud Walls Abave Ground Drainage Heating
Part L1A Compliance
Concrete interlocking files on 25 x 50mm s.w. battens on 70 x 50mm s.w. stud partitions to have confinuous head and sole Sanitary ware to discharge as indicated and to have Chimney ( Class 2 appliance) to be lined with rebated and
Tyvec breathable membrane on s.w. attic frusses designed plate with vertical studs at 600mm cfrs and horizontal noggins af the following wastes sockefed flue liners to BS 11811971 Chimney to terminate Target Emission Rate (TER) and Dwelling C02 Emission Rate (DER) calculations to be Bullnose strefcher with 25mm radius
and manufactured to BS.5268 pt3 1985 and fixed to 100 x mid point. Insulate with 100mm Rockwool and face with Gyproc Soundblock WC: 100mm dia waste, 50mm deep seal frap 600mm above roof pitch provided to Building Control prior o commencement of work on site. On completion
75mm s.w. wall plate with galvanized mild steel fruss plasterboard of 10kg/m.sg WHB: 32mm dia waste, Tomm deep frap Gas fired condensing combination boiler designed and installed by of construction pressure festing is to be carried out by an accredited contractor IinoﬁiJ Uﬁm,jmﬂmﬂjﬁmwjoa Drain
clips at 600mm centres. Provide 30 x 5mm mild steel Bath: 50mm diz wasfe, 75mm deep seal frap CORGI registered contractor. SAP ratings to be provided to LA Accredited Construction Details to be used on this development are indicated on the 25mm Celotex CUmﬁij connecfed fo sform wafer Qﬁm,jm@m A Hipped roof added Oct 2008 AJD
lateral restraint straps af 1.8m cenfres. Ceilings to be 12.5mm Sink: 38mm dia waste, 75mm deep seal frap Building Confrol by sysftem designers 0 h to A dited Details checklist is to b ' q ' q
Foundat plans where appropriate. Accredited Details checklist is to be retained on site an
plasterboard and skim with vapour confrol membrane. Provide mo%qm#a:m . ateg con foren g All wastes to be upvc solvent welded joints Central heating system to incorporate thermostatic radiator omsleted by the <ite mamager AN ﬁ‘ 50mm PCC paving slab on 75mm 7E®< 7 Amendment Date 7 Drn 7 Chk 7
200mm nineral wool insulant layed between ceiling joists with oundations fo be as indicaten on section, faxen down Stub stack to have automatic air admittance valve valves and pragramable timing device P Y g MCI-GF-02 < sand Ufjgfj@ on 150mm hardcore
200mm mineral woal insulant layed across ceiling joists 900mm min to level of existing or to invert of drains sited 900mm/fl. Provide rodding access point min 300/l Accredited Defails are identified Thus; < 4 P < 4 B . T Provide 1200mm level 5393@ 3
within 1m. To the safisfaction of the Local Authority to SVP's. Terminate SVP min 300mm above roof level Details are indicated in fypical locations and are to be applied where necessary ¢ T T T g max 1:12 ramp approach.
Provide durable notice fixed in a suitable position advising e g
Building Inspector with vermin proof cage and code &4 lead slate i
Walls performance rating of all flues and chimneys [N
XX
103mm facing brick Fo LA approval with 100mm cavity and
inner leaf of 100mm Besblock Starperformer block with 12.5mm Stairs & Landings Ventilation Provide 225 x 150mm ducted air bricks in lounge fo provide Provide Asfos DPC befween external brickwork m - “ - - n m m
plaster board and skim finish. Provide 50mm Celotex Tuff-R CW3000 - combustion air for gas fire. Provide Hit & Miss Ventilator internally 4 od wja mmﬁ:’mx CUM+ij Qﬁmmmma :jfo Hjﬁmwjoa aﬁw,j
Timber stairs to be provided in positions indicated on plans Ventilation system by Passivent Limited comprising the following
insulation and s/s wall ties installed in accordance with manufacturers and to be constructed fo suit site conditions with the All habitable rooms:- Fresh Wall Vent Type 100 with free area of < A R C HI T EC T URE
instructions. Close cavity at jambs and cill with propriefory insulated following controlling dimensions 6000mm.sq ducted to atmoshphere Lighting \ S b K belled 25 t HAYWOOD HOUSE 40 NEwW ROAD
cavity closer Max Pitch: 42° Kitchen fo be ventilated by 60 fr/s exfract fan %%Um N Site Sealer Membrane dressed < emi-engineering brick corbetted n mm 3 STOURBRIDGE WEST MIDLANDS DYS 1PA
Min G 20 discharging to atmosphere Lighting: Provide energy efficient lighting at a ratio of 1 per & accross cavity and lapped with DPC 4 location of drain TEL/FAX +(44) 01384 357740
in Going mm
Support masonry over openings with Catnic or similar approved Max Rice: 220 Bathrooms & ground floor WC fo have 15ltr/s extract fixed light fitfings in accardance with Regulation L1 4
ax Kise mm
3 course insulated combined lintols min end bearing 150mm. Provide fan light switch operated with 15min overun Site:
Min Headroom: 2000mm/pitch line 4 :
150mm prestressed concretfe lintols to all internal load bearing walls Electrical Instalation < N: -Nﬂﬂ: ° s” qmm
unless otherwise specified. Provide Astos or similar approved DPC Handrails: 900mm/pitch line & landings o ) ) ‘ F n >n— ﬂ ﬁ “d >— mﬂ ”
min 225mm above GL Spindles: Max space between spindles 100mm Windows & Glazing All electrical instalations to be carried out by NICEIC approved 2
confractor in accordance latest amendment of NICEIC Regulations < 4 ——
Brickwork below GL fo be class B semi engineering brick with lean All windows to be double glazed with Pilkington K or similar
mix fill to cavity up to ground level with perps left open at 900mm ctrs approved low emisivity glass, U value 1.8W/m2K Electrical Contractor toissue a certificate to prove compliance with Part P
with proprietory weep hole vents Drainage Bathroom windows o have obscure glazing of the Building Regulations on complefion =”—mmmasm=
All new below ground drainage to be 100mm dia Windows to doors to have laminated or toughened safety glass Note: Light switches fo be mounted max 1.2m/fl

pvc pipe flexibly jointed and laid to fall 1:60 min on to BS.6206. 1981 marked thus % Provide safety glass o any internal Sockef outlefs to be mounted min 450/l Title:
lazed doors. Bathroom windows to have obscure glazin
| o THRESHOLD DETAIL 1710 Proposed 2 Bed H
First Floor r First floor windows fo have opening lights with a clear qatcmm m °Emm

building and provide flexcell movement joints at colla

22mm, 15kg/m2 T&G flooring quality chipboard with glued edges positions. Provide concrete bridaing linfols where opening size of 450 x 800mm for means of escape Sound Testing 1—”:” m—m<”ﬂm°=m m wmnﬁme-d

laid on Wyckham Blackwell LPI joists or similar approved to mfcfs drains pass through founds Sound insulation ftesting for the purposes of Requlafion 20A J

instructions. Provide 30x5mm galv m.s. lateral restraint straps at 1.8m of the Building Regulations and Regulation 12A of the Approved

cfrs max with solid blocking beneath at 2.5m cfrs Provide 100mm Manhale Fire/Smoke Detection Inspectors Requlations 2000, must be done in accordance with

insulation between joists. Ceilings fo be 12.5mm 10kg/m2 plasterboard & skim Manholes fo be preformed polyethylene fype with Where indicated thus provide a mains operated BS EN IS0 160-4:1998; BS EN ISO 140-7:1998; BS EN IS0 717-1:1997

Provide twin joists bolted together with m12 bolts @ 1.2m ctrs Cl. cover and frame bedded on 150mm concrefe base smoke defector with battery backup to comply BS EN IS0 717-2:1997; BS EN 20354:1993 Scale: Date:

beneath stud walls running parallel to joists and encased with lean mix concrete with BS 5466 Part 1 Alternatively provide documentary evidence of registration with .— .—ch .—\WQ >=@=m.~ NQ@“
Robust Details Ltd

Ground Floor Robust Details are identified Thus; E-WM-5 Drg No.: Sheet Size:

Details are indicated in typical locations and are to be applied where necessary Q“mm\cc._ >-—

DRAWN BY:A.J. Denham BSc.(Hons) MBIAT ICIOB MaPS

75mm sand/cement screed on vapour control layer on Celotex Fast-R FF3000
75mm insulant on 1200g polythene Membrane lapped 300mm & laid in accordance
with manufacturers details. Laid on proprietory beam and block floor. Provide
200mm ventilated sub floor with Cavibrick air bricks & type TAV crancked duct
ab 1.8m cfrs

Written dimensions to be taken only. Do not scale from drawing.
Minor inaccuracies may occur due to printing processes.
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